

Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARK BRNOVICH, in his Official Capacity  
as Arizona Attorney General, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ELECTION INTEGRITY PROJECT  
CALIFORNIA, INC. AND ELECTION  
INTEGRITY PROJECT ARIZONA, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100  
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)  
mike@landmarklegal.org

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Abusive ballot harvesting is a common vulnerability in vote-by-mail and absentee ballot systems demanding Arizona’s legislative response.....	7
B. California serves as a warning of the dangers of unchecked and unregulated vote-by-mail voting and ballot harvesting .....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit erred in ruling the ballot collection process violates § 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	16
D. State legislatures, not unelected federal judges, set rules for voting.....	20
E. The decision below affects voter protection laws nationwide .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	10
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 19
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legis-</i> <i>lature</i> , 592 U.S. ___, No. 20-A66 2020 LEXIS 5187 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	20, 21
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Caro-</i> <i>lina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvements &amp;</i> <i>Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Trump v. Boockva</i> (Case No. 20-3371 (3d Cir. 2020)).....	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	17, 18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 .....	2, 3, 11, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	6, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....	8
1991 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 310, § 22 (S.B. 1390).....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005(H)-(I) .....	6
2016 Cal. Stat. AB-1921 .....	11
2016 Cal. Stat. SB-450 .....	11
Cal. Elec. Code § 354.5 .....	13
Cal. Elec. Code § 3011 .....	12
Cal. Elec. Code § 3017 .....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, <i>Republican David Valadao Wins Election to U.S. House in California’s 21st Congressional District, Beating Incumbent Rep. T.J. Cox</i> (Nov. 27, 2020) .....	15
John Myers, <i>Nearly 84,000 duplicate voter records found in audit of California’s ‘motor voter’ system</i> , Los Angeles Times (Aug. 9, 2019) .....	12
Michael McDonald, <i>2020 General Election Early Vote Statistics</i> , U.S. Elections Project (Nov. 23, 2020) .....	4
Michael R. Blood, <i>GOP Captures Second Democratic U.S. House Seat in California</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 13, 2020) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pew Center on the States, <i>Inaccurate, Costly and Inefficient: Evidence that America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade</i> (February 2012).....	8
Public Interest Legal Foundation, Letter to Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs, May 27, 2020 .....	9
S. Rep. at 30, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1982 .....	18
Stanford University, Signature Verification, and Mail Ballots: <i>Guaranteeing Access While Preserving Integrity, A Case Study of California’s Every Vote Counts Act</i> (May 15, 2020) .....	13
<i>The American Voting Experience: Report and Recommendations of the Presidential Commission on Election Administration</i> (2014).....	7, 8
<i>U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (2005) .....	7, 10
U.S. House of Representatives Committee on House Administration Republicans, <i>Political Weaponization of Ballot Harvesting in California</i> (May 14, 2020) .....	13, 14, 15
